

ORDINANCE NO. 00 - 31

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BID
(MFT PROGRAM FOR FY 2001)

WHEREAS; the Village of Chatham, through the State of Illinois, sought and obtained bids for maintenance of various streets in within the Village of Chatham using Motor Tax Fuel funds; and

WHEREAS, the bids where opened on June 1st, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. and the lowest responsible bidder was identified; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee met to review said bids and is recommending the lowest bid.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That the following bid is hereby accepted:

| <u>Vendor</u> | <u>Description of Work</u> | <u>Price</u> |
|---------------|--|--------------|
| Freesen, Inc. | Surface Removal and Overlay Bituminous Concrete Surface | \$195,529.75 |

Section 2: That the appropriate officials be and are hereby directed to sign the necessary Illinois Department of Transportation forms and the Clerk is hereby directed to cause said forms to be returned to the Department of Transportation.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed this 13th day of June, 2000 at a Regular meeting of the Board of Trustees

Ayes: 5
Nays: 0
Absent: Gray

Linda L. Koester, President
Village of Chatham

ATTEST: Robert A. Krueger
Robert A. Krueger, Clerk



Illinois Department of Transportation

Tabulation of Bids

| County _____ | | Date _____ | | Name and Address of Bidders | | Truman L. Flatt & Sons 2300 N. 16th St. Springfield, IL 62702 | | Valley Improvement Construction Co. 322 Pearl P.O. Box 169 Bluffs, IL 62621 | | Freesan, Inc. 316 S. Pearl P.O. Box 350 Bluffs, IL 62621 | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|------------------------|-----------|-----------------------------|------------|---|------------|---|------------------|---|------------|-----------|
| Municipality or Road District _____ | | Time _____ | | | | | | | | | | |
| Section _____ | | Appropriation \$ _____ | | | | | | | | | | |
| Estimate 5 _____ | | Attended By _____ | | | | | | | | | | |
| Proposal Guarantee _____ | | | | | | Approved Engineers | | Bid Bond | | Bid Bond | | |
| Terms _____ | | | | | | Estimate | | | | | | |
| Item No. or Group | Items | Delivery | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total |
| 1. | Bituminous Surface Removal - Variable Depth | | Sq. Yd. | 4284 | 2.05 | 8782.20 | 2.25 | 9639.00 | | | 2.25 | 9639.00 |
| 2. | Area Reflective Crack Control Treatment | | Sq. Yd. | 9620 | .76 | 7311.20 | 1.35 | 12987.00 | | | 0.76 | 7503.60 |
| 3. | Bituminous Materials (Prime Coat) | | Gallon | 5370 | 1.58 | 8484.60 | 1.35 | 7249.50 | | | 1.25 | 6712.50 |
| 4. | Bituminous Concrete Surface Course, Mixture C, Class E, Type 2 | | Ton | 2917 | 39.00 | 110846.00 | 44.35 | 129368.95 | | | 40.50 | 118138.50 |
| 5. | Traffic Control and Protection | | Lump Sum | 1.0 | 5000.00 | 5000.00 | 1200.00 | 1200.00 | | | 1100.00 | 1100.00 |
| 6. | Bituminous Surface Removal - Butt Joint | | Sq. Yd. | 1115 | 9.03 | 10068.45 | 4.70 | 5240.50 | | | 6.50 | 7247.50 |
| 7. | Aggregate (Prime Coat) | | Ton | 70 | 10.00 | 700.00 | 16.90 | 1183.00 | | | 20.85 | 1459.50 |
| 8. | Leveling Binder (Machine Method) Type 2 | | Ton | 81 | 44.00 | 3564.00 | 44.00 | 3564.00 | | | 40.50 | 3280.50 |
| 9. | Manholes to be Adjusted | | Each | 9 | 271.00 | 2439.00 | 218.00 | 1962.00 | | | 254.00 | 2286.00 |
| 10. | Temporary Ramp | | Sq. Yd. | 340 | 7.95 | 2713.20 | 9.00 | 3060.00 | | | 9.00 | 2720.00 |
| 11. | QC, QA Bituminous | | Ton | 3129 | 1.02 | 3191.58 | 0.65 | 2033.85 | | | 0.65 | 2033.85 |
| 12. | Bituminous Shoulders | | Ton | 131 | 35.00 | 4598.00 | 42.45 | 5560.95 | | | 40.50 | 5305.50 |
| 13. | Aggregate Shoulder, Type B | | Ton | 101 | 35.00 | 3535.00 | 23.25 | 2348.25 | | | 21.50 | 2171.50 |
| 14. | Pulverize, Regrade, Compact | | Sq. Yd. | 11944 | 1.75 | 20902.00 | 1.10 | 13138.40 | | | 1.45 | 17318.80 |
| 15. | Valve Boxes to be Adjusted | | Each | 6 | 200.00 | 1200.00 | 91.00 | 726.00 | | | 135.00 | 1080.00 |
| 16. | Aggregate Base Course, Type B | | Ton | 465 | 20.00 | 9300.00 | 16.80 | 7812.00 | | | 16.20 | 7533.00 |
| | | | Total Bid | As Read | | 203715.23 | | 207075.40 | No Bid Submitted | | | 195529.75 |
| | | | | As Corrected | | | | | | | | |



Illinois Department of Transportation

Tabulation of Bids

| County _____ Date _____ Municipality or Road District _____ Time _____ Section _____ Appropriation \$ _____ Estimate \$ _____ Attended By _____ | | | | Name and Address of Bidders | | Morrills Contractors 1900 E. Truman Rd Springfield, IL 62703 | Sankay Construction 2017 Clear Lake Springfield, IL 62703 | | | | | |
|--|--|----------|----------|-----------------------------|--------------|---|--|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|-------|
| Proposal Guarantee _____ | | | | Approved Engineers | | Bid Bond | Bid Bond | | | | | |
| Terms _____ | | | | Estimate | | | | | | | | |
| Item No. or Group | Items | Delivery | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total | Unit Price | Total |
| 1. | Bituminous Surface Removal-Variable Depth | | Sq. yd. | 4284 | 2.05 | 8782.20 | 2.38 | 10195.92 | 3.76 | 16107.84 | | |
| 2. | Area Reflective Crack Control Treatment | | Sq. yd. | 9620 | .76 | 7311.20 | 1.65 | 10101.00 | 1.22 | 11736.40 | | |
| 3. | Bituminous Materials (Prime Coat) | | Gallon | 5370 | 1.58 | 8484.60 | 1.53 | 8216.10 | 1.74 | 9343.80 | | |
| 4. | Bituminous Concrete Surface Course, Mixture C, Class I, Type 2 | | Ton | 2917 | 38.00 | 110846.00 | 39.55 | 115367.35 | 42.05 | 122659.85 | | |
| 5. | Traffic Control and Protection | | Lump Sum | 1.0 | 5000.00 | 5000.00 | 4861.20 | 4861.20 | 2222.60 | 2222.60 | | |
| 6. | Bituminous Surface Removal - Both Joint | | Sq. yd. | 1115 | 9.03 | 10068.45 | 7.48 | 8340.20 | 5.02 | 5597.30 | | |
| 7. | Aggregate (Prime Coat) | | Ton | 70 | 10.00 | 700.00 | 6.01 | 0.70 | 12.00 | 840.00 | | |
| 8. | Leveling Binder (Machine Mixed) Type 2 | | Ton | 81 | 44.00 | 3564.00 | 42.45 | 3438.45 | 51.50 | 4171.50 | | |
| 9. | Manholes to be Adjusted | | Each | 9 | 271.00 | 2439.00 | 250.55 | 2254.95 | 902.38 | 8121.42 | | |
| 10. | Temporary Ramp | | Sq. yd. | 340 | 7.98 | 2713.20 | 7.27 | 2471.80 | 6.12 | 2080.80 | | |
| 11. | RC, RA Bituminous | | Ton | 3129 | 1.02 | 3191.58 | 1.67 | 5225.43 | 1.10 | 3441.90 | | |
| 12. | Bituminous Shoulders | | Ton | 131 | 38.00 | 4978.00 | 39.55 | 5181.05 | 56.29 | 7373.99 | | |
| 13. | Aggregate Shoulder Type B | | Ton | 101 | 38.00 | 3838.00 | 42.45 | 4287.45 | 47.16 | 4763.16 | | |
| 14. | Pulverize, Regrade, Compact | | Sq. yd. | 11944 | 1.75 | 20902.00 | 1.43 | 17079.92 | 1.54 | 18373.76 | | |
| 15. | Valve Boxes to be Adjusted | | Each | 8 | 200.00 | 1600.00 | 178.12 | 1424.96 | 555.40 | 4443.20 | | |
| 16. | Aggregate Base Course, Type B | | Ton | 465 | 20.00 | 9300.00 | 20.75 | 9648.75 | 11.65 | 5417.15 | | |
| | | | | Total | As Read | 203718.23 | 209075.23 | 226714.77 | | | | |
| | | | | Total | As Corrected | | | | | | | |